C.T. BRAYTON & SONS, INC.
CT BRAYTOMN & SONS
'''''''' s CONTINGENCY FUND / CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #5
DATE: 08/20/19 REQUESTED BY: Architect
PROJECT: Dent Elementary School Modernization and Expansion ARCHITECT: TPH Architects
DESCRIPTION: Per RFI #19 response provide gas shut off where there is no existing gas valve at building A, as shown.
LABOR MATERIAL TOTAL
ay | Unitl $/ Unit | TOTAL_ Qty | Unn] $/Unit_| TOTAL $
' Subcontracted Work - - . i ] B L WAyt AT LB h I "M
[[Summit Plumbing & Mecnanlcal COF'-4 Dated August 16, 2019 0 00 1.00 LS 2, 530 00| 2530.001% 2,630.00
0.00 0.00]% -
0.00 000]$ =
0.00 0.00 | % -
0.00 0.001% -
0.00 000]8% -
0.00 0.00]$% -
| SUB TOTAL LABOR 0 MATERIAL 2530 | $ 2,530.00
CONTRACTOR FEE: 5% $ 127.00
SUBTOTAL: $ 2,657.00
INSURANCE FEE: 1.00% $ 27.00
BOND FEE: 1.00% $ 27.00
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT WORK: 5 2,711.00
@Bfﬁﬁoﬁﬁ-‘:&ﬂﬁ&;i]hﬁ ;seﬁPerfqrmeaf I el O e i/ 005 crnEie L A T s I L
0.00 0.00 [§ -
0.00 0.00]1% L
0.00 0.00 | $
| SUB TOTAL LABOR 0] MATERIAL 0] $ -
CONTRACTOR FEE: 12% $ -
SUBTOTAL: 3 -
Schedule Impact: INSURANCE FEE: 1.00% ] -
BOND FEE: 1.00% $
TOTAL SELF PERFORMED WORK: $ =
Authorization to Proceed [ GRAND TOTAL § 2,711.00 |

[Grand Total to be:_Paid out of Contingency Funds /Change Order to Owner Contract |

Name (&% 3 For 5 /% 7 bﬁ Date
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Name [ , ‘(/ For 2 7 / Date Approval

Approval ?7
Name @_For séZZ/ z Date -
Approval w

Name For Date

Name For Date

—




A P.O. Box 5316
ﬁa ' Modesto, Ga. 95352
.ié Phone: (209) 522-3764
Y Fax: (209) 522-5087

SUMMIT

PLLIMBING & MECHANICAL INC.

COP-4

August 16, 2019

CT Brayton & Sons, Inc.

1804 Jackson Avenue
Escalon, CA 95320

Attn:  Jacob Hodge

Email: jhodge@ctbrayton.com

Project:  Dent Elementary Modernization
Re: Building A Gas SOV

Summit Plumbing and Mechanical is pleased to provide the following change order
proposal to furnish and install one (1) 1-1/4" gas shut off valve for the gas line serving
Building A. New sch. 40 black pipe will be installed from the new valve to the gas POC

inside the building shown on sheet PA-2.0. Associated excavation and backfill are
included.

For the SUM of vvvvvvverireeereenen. $ 2,530.00

Sincefdly, |

o

uckart, Project Managgr
Summiit Plumbing and Mechahical, Inc.
Cell # (209) 652-9264

License # 861170

Dent Elementary Modernization, Page 1 of 1



